Date: 22 March 2020

References: Roxas City Executive Order No. 13 (HD 074/20)

Iloilo City Executive Order No. 050-A (HD 096/20) Iloilo Province Executive Order No. 028-C (HD 097/20) Capiz Province Executive Order No. 011 (HD 098/20)

Antique Province Executive Order (HD 099/20)

Subject: NAVPHIL.INFORMATION No. of Pages: 2

_____MESSAGE

NAVPHIL 065/20 - VISAYAS ISLANDS, PANAY IS. - PORT PROTOCOLS

IN CONNECTION TO THE EFFORTS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS TO CONTROL THE SPREAD OF COVID-19, THE FOLLOWING RULES ARE BEING IMPLEMENTED AT THE PORTS IN THE PROVINCES AND CITIES IN PANAY ISLAND:

I. RESTRICTIONS TO MOVEMENT OF PEOPLE

- A. PERSONS FROM METRO MANILA, BATANGAS PORT, BREDCO PORT AND BANAGO PORT IN BACOLOD CITY, AND COUNTRIES IDENTIFIED BY THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION (WHO) AS COUNTRIES WITH CONFIRMED CASES OF COVID-19 ARE PROHIBITED FROM ENTERING ILOILO CITY FROM 17 APRIL TO 12:01 AM OF 14 APRIL 2020.
- B. ALL PASSENGER VESSELS AND NON-CONVENTIONAL VESSELS ARE PROHIBITED FROM DOCKING AT ANY PORT IN ROXAS CITY FROM 14 MARCH 2020 UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.
- C. ENTRY OF PERSONS TO RESPECTIVE PROVINCES AND CITIES IN PANAY ISLAND ARE PROHIBITED EXCEPT HEALTH WORKERS, AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, PERSONS WHO ARE TRAVELING DUE TO MEDICAL AND HUMANITARIAN REASONS, AND OTHER PERSONS AUTHORIZED BY LAW. THE FOLLOWING ARE THE DURATION OF SAID PROHIBITIONS FOR EACH PROVINCES:
 - 1. ILOILO PROVINCE: 15 MARCH TO 15 APRIL 2020
 - 2. CAPIZ PROVINCE: 15 MARCH 2020 UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE
 - 3. ANTIQUE PROVINCE, WHICH INCLUDES SEMIRARA ISLANDS: 17 MARCH TO 15 APRIL 2020

II. RESTRICTIONS TO MOVEMENT OF CARGO

A. VESSELS ARE ALLOWED TO UNLOAD AND LOAD CARGO AT ANY PORT IN PANAY ISLAND. HOWEVER, CREW MEMBERS OF SAID VESSELS AND DELIVERY PERSONNEL WILL BE SUBJECTED TO APPLICABLE HEALTH AND QUARANTINE PROTOCOLS.

MASTERS OF VESSELS WISHING TO CALL AT ANY PORT IN PANAY ISLAND AND SEMIRARA ISLANDS ARE ADVISED TO CONTACT THE PORT AUTHORITIES FOR FURTHER GUIDANCE.

NOTE: THIS CANCELS NAVPHIL NO. 045/20.

By Authority of the OIC Director, Hydrography Branch

Lt Commander JOHN M LABINDALAWA